

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.729 of 2025 with
MC (WP(C)) No.677 of 2025

M.Ramyo

... Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 5 Ors

... Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

11.12.2025

Present Mr.P.Tomcha, learned counsel for the petitioner and
Mr.W.Darakishor, learned Sr.PCCG for respondent Nos.4 and 5.

Mr.P.Tomcha, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that
petitioners are praying for enhancement of award for the lands to be
acquired. Mr.Tomcha, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that
without prejudice to their rights and contention made in the writ petition,
petitioner may be permitted to withdraw the compensation award fixed by
the Collector under protest and subject to the outcome of the writ petition.

Oral prayer is allowed and petitioner is permitted to withdraw
the award passed by the Collector under protest without prejudice to their
rights and contention made in the writ petition.

List on 14.1.2026.

In view of the above, MC (WP(C)) No.677 of 2025 is disposed
of.

Parties may complete pleadings in the meantime. Registry is
directed to reflect the name of Mr.W.Darakishwor, learned Sr.PCCG in the
cause list in place of Mr.Nongdamba, Advocate.

JUDGE